
Hamburg Institute of International Economics (HWWA) (Ed.)

Article  —  Digitized Version

World industrial production in 1968

Intereconomics

Suggested Citation: Hamburg Institute of International Economics (HWWA) (Ed.) (1969) : World
industrial production in 1968, Intereconomics, ISSN 0020-5346, Verlag Weltarchiv, Hamburg, Vol.
04, Iss. 4, pp. 135-136,
https://doi.org/10.1007/BF02934817

This Version is available at:
https://hdl.handle.net/10419/138176

Standard-Nutzungsbedingungen:

Die Dokumente auf EconStor dürfen zu eigenen wissenschaftlichen
Zwecken und zum Privatgebrauch gespeichert und kopiert werden.

Sie dürfen die Dokumente nicht für öffentliche oder kommerzielle
Zwecke vervielfältigen, öffentlich ausstellen, öffentlich zugänglich
machen, vertreiben oder anderweitig nutzen.

Sofern die Verfasser die Dokumente unter Open-Content-Lizenzen
(insbesondere CC-Lizenzen) zur Verfügung gestellt haben sollten,
gelten abweichend von diesen Nutzungsbedingungen die in der dort
genannten Lizenz gewährten Nutzungsrechte.

Terms of use:

Documents in EconStor may be saved and copied for your personal
and scholarly purposes.

You are not to copy documents for public or commercial purposes, to
exhibit the documents publicly, to make them publicly available on the
internet, or to distribute or otherwise use the documents in public.

If the documents have been made available under an Open Content
Licence (especially Creative Commons Licences), you may exercise
further usage rights as specified in the indicated licence.

https://www.econstor.eu/
https://www.zbw.eu/
http://www.zbw.eu/
https://doi.org/10.1007/BF02934817%0A
https://hdl.handle.net/10419/138176
https://www.econstor.eu/
https://www.leibniz-gemeinschaft.de/


WORLD BUSINESS TRENDS 

World Industrial Production in 1968 

The increase in business ac- 
tivity of the world economy dur- 
ing the last year imprinted it- 
self most of all in the develop- 
ment of industrial production. 
Its volume (without building pro- 
duction) in the Western in- 
dustriat nations rose in 1968 by 
about 6.5 p.c., after having risen 
in 1967 by only 2.5 p.c. The 
rates of growth of the years 
before the last damping were 
herewith nearly reached. The 
acceleration resulted from the 
more favourable development 
in North America as well as in 
Western Europe, although Japan 
achieved as usual by far the 
strongest expansion of produc- 
tion. After elimination of the 
usual seasonal influences it 
showed that the world industrial 
production still expanded rel- 
atively slowly-also under the 
influence of special factors-  
during the first half-year of 1968; 
but in the second half-year of 
1968 the expansion was all the 
more rapid. 

Particularly the development 
in Western Europe was reflected 

in this rhythm of production. 
Apart from the consequences of 
the French strike, the economic 
buoyancies were also consider- 
ably stronger after the middle 
of the year. The strongest im- 
pulses came from the Federal 
Republic of Germany already 
since autumn 1967; its industrial 
production (without construc- 
tion) rose by more than 12 p.c. 
(1967:-2.2 p.c.). The increase 
in nearly all the other countries 
was considerably lower, show- 
ing minor differences only be- 
tween the most important econ- 
omies. The industrial produc- 
tion rose by 3.5 to 5.5 p.c. in 
France, Great Britain and Italy. 
The growth of production in the 
smaller economies remained 
also in this order. All in all, the 
industrial production grew in 
1968 by about 7 p.c. in Western 
Europe. 

U S A :  R e s t r i c t i o n s  w i t h o u t  E f fec t  

The acceleration of the over- 
all economic growth was stron- 
ger in the USA than in Western 
Europe from 1967 until 1968. 

This was however not valid for 
the industrial production. Its in- 
crease in the USA remained 
with 4.5 p.c.-after 1.2 p.c. for 
the year 1967-even somewhat 
behind the one of the GNP in 
real values. Decisive for this was 
the trivial increase in the pro- 
duction of investment and de- 
fense goods (+2 p.c.), in which 
the unfavourable development 
until past the middle of the 
year found its precipitation. As 
against this, the production of 
consumer goods (+5.5 p.c.) and 
raw materials (+5 p.c.) increas- 
ed strongly, specially during the 
first half-year. 

J a p a n  a t  the  T o p  

During the last year, Japan 
experienced - compared with 
other national economies-only 
a slight slow-down in its ex- 
orbitantly rapid economic 
growth. The industrial produc- 
tion rose again by about 17 p.c. 
-a f ter  +19 p.c. in 1967-, and 
expanded therefore in a period 
of three years by nearly 60 p.c. 
The semblance of a damping in 
business activity that showed at 
the beginning of 1968 has rapidly 
vanished again. The rapid in- 
crease of the foreign demand 
(exports 1968 :+24  p.c.) con- 
tributed specially to this. A con- 
siderable differenciation within 

Index Numbers of World Market  Prices of Foodstuffs and Industrial Raw Materials 

Index and commodity group 

HWWA-Index 1 (1952-1956 = 100) 
Foodstuffs 

; Raw materials other than foodstuffs .. 
Fuels ......... 
Raw materials for consumer goods .. 
Raw materials for capital goods 

Reuter's Index (18. 8. 1931 = 100) 
Moody'$ Index (31.12. 1931 = 100) . . . .  

February I May 
l 

( 95.0 

90.8 

97.1 

96.0 

92.4 
101.3 
488.9 
364.8 

98.8 

91.8 

103.4 

96.4 
92.7 

117.6 
510.9 
361.8 

1968 

August 

94.3 

86.5 
98.1 
96.5 
93.5 

102.8 
479.9 
357.7 

November 

98.9 
91.5 

! 98s 
96.7 
94.8 

105,4 
504.1 
385.5 

i 

Februa~ 

99.1 

93.2 
101.9 
96.7 
91.6 

114.1 
621.7 
378.5 

Feb. 28 

99.5 

94.5 
102.0 
96.7 
92.0 

114.1 
521.6 
378.2 

I ! March 14 
I 
i 100.0 

94.2 
102.8 
96.7 
91.7 

116.7 
525.5 
377.1 

Index compiled by the Hamburg Institute for International Economics. 

INTERECONOMICS, No. 4, 1969 135 



the industry was registered also 
in Japan. The increase of pro- 
duction of durable consumer 
goods (+31 p.c.) and investment 
goods (+25 p.c.) went far be- 
yond the average. 

1969: Continuous Rise of 
Production 

The present prospects for the 
cyclical development of the 
world economy allow to expect 
that the industrial production of 
the Western industrial nations 
will, in a yearly average, again 
increase in 1969 by approxi- 
mately the same rate than dur- 

ing the past year. This is valid 
even though the extraordinarily 
rapid pace of expansion during 
the last months before the turn- 
ing of the year will not be kept 
up, already due to capacity 
reasons. With credit policy mea- 
sures intensifying the restric- 
tions, retarding forces on the 
demand side will become ef- 
fective mainly in the USA dur- 
ing the next year. But the en- 
dangering of the targets of the 
stability policy could also induce 
measures in the leading coun- 
tries of Western Europe to damp 
the demand. 

Raw Material Markets 
1969: Supply Surpluses in Lead and Zinc Expected 

During the last months lead 
prices in the world markets 
have still risen somewhat, whilst 
zinc prices could not keep the 
relatively high level they had 
reached at the end of 1968. At 
the London Metal Exchange, the 
cash price for lead lies at pres- 
ent with 109 s by approx. 
12 p.c. and that for zinc with 
113 s by approx. 3 p.c. above 
the level one year ago. The for- 
ward quotations of the two 
metals are somewhat higher 
than prices for promptly avail- 
able commodities. 

In 1968, the expected surplus 
in lead production in the West- 
ern world had not occurred, be- 
cause wearisome strikes in the 
USA and in Australia had 
brought about interruptions in 
production. Nevertheless, lead 

production increased by 150,000 t 
to 2.92 mn t, so that-with an 
equally strong expansion in 
consumption to 2.88 mn t in the 
Western world-the result was a 
statistical production deficit of 
only 30,000 t. This deficit was 
mainly covered by lead pur- 
chases out of the strategic re- 
serves of the USA. 

For 1969, the International 
Study Group for Lead and Zinc 
expects again a strong expan- 
sion of lead production, due to 
the new production capacities 
being under construction. As 
simultaneously consumption is 
supposed not to increase as 
vigorously in 1969 as in the 
previous year, the Study Group 
assumes that the lead supply 
will surpass demand in the 
Western world by roughly 5 p.c., 

which means 150,000 t. But this 
prognosis takes for granted 
that the East-bloc countries in 
1969 will register an export 
surplus, although, for a longer 
time, their lead imports from the 
Western world have exceeded 
exports. Moreover, probably-as 
in the past years-the forecast- 
ed production expansion will 
hardly be achieved. Otherwise, 
producers could take lead from 
the market, so that the pressure 
on lead prices-at least during 
the months to come-wil l  be 
very limited. 

Zinc production in 1968-in- 
creased by 10 p.c. to 3.6 mn t -  
did not suffice to meet demand 
in the Western world, which had 
even risen to 3.8 mn t. Apart 
from imports from the East-bloc 
countries and small stockpile 
purchases the supply gap was 
closed by the reduction of 
stocks in the producer countries. 

For 1969, zinc production, too, 
is anticipated to increase vig- 
orously. In contrast, zinc con- 
sumption should, however, grow 
only slowly due to cyclical in- 
fluences. In case net zinc im- 
ports from East-bloc countries 
should remain the same, supply 
of this metal in the Western 
world will in 1969 surpass de- 
mand by 4 p.c. And also zinc 
producers will presumably try 
to weaken the pressure on 
prices by means of backings. 

Compiled by the Department for 
Busineu Trends ReJearch of the 
Hamburg Institute for Interna- 
t ional Economics 

PUBLISHER: The Hamburg Institute for International Eco- 
nomics (Hamburgisches Welt-Wlrtschafts-Archiv), Director: 
Prof. Dr. Heinz-Dietrich Ortlleb, and The German Overseas 
Institute (Deutsches Obers(m-lnstitut), President: Prof. Dr. 
Dr. h. c. Andreas Pred6hl 

EDITORIAL BOARD: 
Chief Editor: Dr. D~etrlch Kebschuli 

Assistant Chief Editor: Wolfgang Relsener 

Editor: Hubert Haping. Sub-editors: Otto Oustav Mayer, 
Carsten Moser, Hsns-Gunter Schoop 

Editorial Production: Regina Kebschull, Helga Lange 

Address: Eppendorfer Landstrasse 106, 2 Hamburg 20, Phone: 
(0411) 47 11 74 05/06 

Copyright by Verlag 

PRODUCTION AND DISTRIBUTION: 
Verlag Weltarchlv GmbH, Hamburg 

Advertisements: Representative Dr. Hans Klemen 

Advertising Price List: No. 12 of January 1, 1968 

Rates of Subscription: Single issue: DM 4.20 (US$ 1); Annua~ 
rate: DM 48.-- (US$ 12) (Students: DM 24.-- (US$ 6)) 

Publication Dates: monthly 

Printing: Otto Schwltzke, Hamburg 

Address: Eppandorfer Landstrasse 106, 2 Hamburg 20, Phone: 
(0411) 46 10 19 and 46 10 10 
Weltarchlv GmbH 

136 INTERECONOMICS, No. 4, 1969 


