

Make Your Publications Visible.

A Service of



Leibniz-Informationszentrum Wirtschaft Leibniz Information Centre

Hamburg Institute of International Economics (HWWA) (Ed.)

Article — Digitized Version
World industrial production in 1968

Intereconomics

Suggested Citation: Hamburg Institute of International Economics (HWWA) (Ed.) (1969): World industrial production in 1968, Intereconomics, ISSN 0020-5346, Verlag Weltarchiv, Hamburg, Vol. 04, Iss. 4, pp. 135-136, https://doi.org/10.1007/BF02934817

This Version is available at: https://hdl.handle.net/10419/138176

Standard-Nutzungsbedingungen:

Die Dokumente auf EconStor dürfen zu eigenen wissenschaftlichen Zwecken und zum Privatgebrauch gespeichert und kopiert werden.

Sie dürfen die Dokumente nicht für öffentliche oder kommerzielle Zwecke vervielfältigen, öffentlich ausstellen, öffentlich zugänglich machen, vertreiben oder anderweitig nutzen.

Sofern die Verfasser die Dokumente unter Open-Content-Lizenzen (insbesondere CC-Lizenzen) zur Verfügung gestellt haben sollten, gelten abweichend von diesen Nutzungsbedingungen die in der dort genannten Lizenz gewährten Nutzungsrechte.

Terms of use:

Documents in EconStor may be saved and copied for your personal and scholarly purposes.

You are not to copy documents for public or commercial purposes, to exhibit the documents publicly, to make them publicly available on the internet, or to distribute or otherwise use the documents in public.

If the documents have been made available under an Open Content Licence (especially Creative Commons Licences), you may exercise further usage rights as specified in the indicated licence.



WORLD BUSINESS TRENDS

World Industrial Production in 1968

The increase in business activity of the world economy during the last year imprinted itself most of all in the development of industrial production. Its volume (without building production) in the Western industrial nations rose in 1968 by about 6.5 p.c., after having risen in 1967 by only 2.5 p.c. The rates of growth of the years before the last damping were herewith nearly reached. The acceleration resulted from the more favourable development in North America as well as in Western Europe, although Japan achieved as usual by far the strongest expansion of production. After elimination of the usual seasonal influences it showed that the world industrial production still expanded relatively slowly-also under the influence of special factorsduring the first half-year of 1968; but in the second half-year of 1968 the expansion was all the more rapid.

Particularly the development in Western Europe was reflected

in this rhythm of production. Apart from the consequences of the French strike, the economic buoyancies were also considerably stronger after the middle of the year. The strongest impulses came from the Federal Republic of Germany already since autumn 1967; its industrial production (without construction) rose by more than 12 p.c. (1967: -2.2 p.c.). The increase in nearly all the other countries was considerably lower, showing minor differences only between the most important economies. The industrial production rose by 3.5 to 5.5 p.c. in France, Great Britain and Italy. The growth of production in the smaller economies remained also in this order. All in all, the industrial production grew in 1968 by about 7 p.c. in Western Europe.

USA: Restrictions without Effect

The acceleration of the overall economic growth was stronger in the USA than in Western Europe from 1967 until 1968.

This was however not valid for the industrial production. Its increase in the USA remained with 4.5 p.c.-after 1.2 p.c. for the year 1967-even somewhat behind the one of the GNP in real values. Decisive for this was the trivial increase in the production of investment and defense goods (+2 p.c.), in which the unfavourable development until past the middle of the vear found its precipitation. As against this, the production of consumer goods (+5.5 p.c.) and raw materials (+5 p.c.) increased strongly, specially during the first half-year.

Japan at the Top

During the last year, Japan experienced - compared other national economies-only a slight slow-down in its exorbitantly rapid economic growth. The industrial production rose again by about 17 p.c. -after +19 p.c. in 1967-, and expanded therefore in a period of three years by nearly 60 p.c. The semblance of a damping in business activity that showed at the beginning of 1968 has rapidly vanished again. The rapid increase of the foreign demand (exports 1968: +24 p.c.) contributed specially to this. A considerable differenciation within

index Numbers of World Market Prices of Foodstuffs and Industrial Raw Materials

Index and commodity group	1968				1969		
	February	Мау	August	November	February	Feb. 28	March 14
HWWA-Index 1 (1952-1956 = 100)	99.6	95.0	94.3	96.9	99.1	99.5	100.0
Foodstuffs	91.8	90.8	86.5	91.5	93.2	94.5	94.2
Raw materials other than foodstuffs	103.4	97.1	98.1	99.5	101.9	102.0	102.8
Fuels	96.4	96.0	96.5	96.7	96.7	96.7	96.7
Raw materials for consumer goods	92.7	92.4	93.5	94.8	91.6	92.0	91.7
Raw materials for capital goods	117.6	101.3	102.8	105.4	114.1	114.1	116.7
Reuter's Index (18. 9. 1931 = 100)	510.9	488.9	479.9	504.1	521.7	521.6	525.5
Moody's Index (31, 12, 1931 = 100)	361.8	364.6	357.7	365.5	376.5	378.2	377.1

¹ Index compiled by the Hamburg Institute for International Economics.

INTERECONOMICS, No. 4, 1969 135

the industry was registered also in Japan. The increase of production of durable consumer goods (+31 p.c.) and investment goods (+25 p.c.) went far beyond the average.

1969: Continuous Rise of Production

The present prospects for the cyclical development of the world economy allow to expect that the industrial production of the Western industrial nations will, in a yearly average, again increase in 1969 by approximately the same rate than dur-

ing the past year. This is valid even though the extraordinarily rapid pace of expansion during the last months before the turning of the year will not be kept up, already due to capacity reasons. With credit policy measures intensifying the restrictions, retarding forces on the demand side will become effective mainly in the USA during the next year. But the endangering of the targets of the stability policy could also induce measures in the leading countries of Western Europe to damp the demand.

Raw Material Markets

1969: Supply Surpluses in Lead and Zinc Expected

During the last months lead prices in the world markets have still risen somewhat, whilst zinc prices could not keep the relatively high level they had reached at the end of 1968. At the London Metal Exchange, the cash price for lead lies at present with 109 £/Igt by approx. 12 p.c. and that for zinc with 113 £/lat by approx. 3 p.c. above the level one year ago. The forward quotations of the two metals are somewhat higher than prices for promptly available commodities.

in 1968, the expected surplus in lead production in the Western world had not occurred, because wearisome strikes in the USA and in Australia had brought about interruptions in production. Nevertheless, lead

production increased by 150,000 t to 2.92 mn t, so that—with an equally strong expansion in consumption to 2.88 mn t in the Western world—the result was a statistical production deficit of only 30,000 t. This deficit was mainly covered by lead purchases out of the strategic reserves of the USA.

For 1969, the International Study Group for Lead and Zinc expects again a strong expansion of lead production, due to the new production capacities being under construction. As simultaneously consumption is supposed not to increase as vigorously in 1969 as in the previous year, the Study Group assumes that the lead supply will surpass demand in the Western world by roughly 5 p.c.,

which means 150,000 t. But this prognosis takes for granted that the East-bloc countries in 1969 will register an export surplus, although, for a longer time, their lead imports from the Western world have exceeded exports. Moreover, probably-as in the past years-the forecasted production expansion will hardly be achieved. Otherwise, producers could take lead from the market, so that the pressure on lead prices-at least during the months to come-will be very limited.

Zinc production in 1968—increased by 10 p.c. to 3.6 mn t—did not suffice to meet demand in the Western world, which had even risen to 3.8 mn t. Apart from imports from the East-bloc countries and small stockpile purchases the supply gap was closed by the reduction of stocks in the producer countries.

For 1969, zinc production, too, is anticipated to increase vigorously. In contrast, zinc consumption should, however, grow only slowly due to cyclical influences. In case net zinc imports from East-bloc countries should remain the same, supply of this metal in the Western world will in 1969 surpass demand by 4 p.c. And also zinc producers will presumably try to weaken the pressure on prices by means of backings.

Compiled by the Department for Business Trends Research of the Hamburg Institute for International Economics

PUBLISHER: The Hamburg Institute for International Economics (Hamburgisches Welt-Wirtschafts-Archiv), Director: Prof. Dr. Heinz-Dietrich Ortlieb, and The German Overseas Institute (Deutsches Übersee-Institut), President: Prof. Dr. Dr. h. c. Andreas Predőhl

EDITORIAL BOARD:

Chief Editor: Dr. Dietrich Kebschuli Assistant Chief Editor: Wolfgang Reisener

Editor: Hubert Höping. Sub-editors: Otto Gustav Mayer,

Carsten Moser, Hans-Gunter Schoop

Editorial Production: Regina Kebschull, Helga Lange

Address: Eppendorfer Landstrasse 106, 2 Hamburg 20, Phone: (0411) 47 11 74 05/06

PRODUCTION AND DISTRIBUTION:
Verlag Weltsrchiv GmbH. Hamburg

Advertisements: Representative Dr. Hans Klemen

Advertising Price List: No. 12 of January 1, 1968

Rates of Subscription: Single issue: DM 4.20 (US\$ 1); Annual rate: DM 48.— (US\$ 12) (Students: DM 24.— (US\$ 6))

Publication Dates: monthly

Printing: Otto Schwitzke, Hamburg

Address: Eppendorfer Landstrasse 106, 2 Hamburg 20, Phone: (0411) 46 10 19 and 46 10 10

Copyright by Veriag Weitarchiv GmbH